DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

ADOT File No.: IGA 18-0007206-1
Amendment No. One; 19-0007441-1

AG Contract No.: P001 2018 003355
Project Location/Name: 1-40 Butler Ave
TI & Fourth St Underpass

Type of Work: Replace Bridges
Federal-aid No.: 040-D(234)T

ADOT Project No.: H8815 01C

TIP/STIP No.: NA

CFDA No.: 20.205 - Highway Planning and
Construction

Budget Source Item No.: 19816

AMENDMENT NO. ONE
TO
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

BETWEEN
THE STATE OF ARIZONA
AND
THE CITY OF FLAGSTAFF

THIS AMENDMENT NO. ONE to INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT (the “Amendment No.
One”), is entered into this date ____September 26, 2019 |, syant to Arizona Revised Statutes
(“A.RS.") §§ 11-951 through 11-954, as amended, between the STATE OF ARIZONA, acting by and
through its DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (the "State” or “ADOT") and the CITY OF
FLAGSTAFF, acting by and through its MAYOR and CITY COUNCIL (the “City”). The State and the
City are collectively referred to as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, the INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT, 1GA 18-0007206-I, A.G. Contract No. P001
2018 003355, was executed on December 3, 2018, (the “Original Agreement”);

WHEREAS, the State is empowered by A.R.S. § 28-401 to enter into this Amendment No. One and
has delegated to the undersigned the authority to execute this Amendment No. One on behalf of the
State;

WHEREAS, the City is empowered by A.RS. § 48-572 to enter into this Amendment No. One and has
by resolution, a copy of which is attached and made a part of, resolved to enter into this

Amendment No. One and has authorized the undersigned to execute this Amendment No. One on
behalf of the City; and

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual terms expressed herein, the purpose of

this Amendment No. One is to revise the Project description, Project costs, and maintenance
responsibilities. The Parties desire to amend the Original Agreement, as follows:

Page 1 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

1GA: 18-0007206-1
Amendment No. One: 19-0007441-1

L__RECITALS
Section I, Paragraph 3 is revised, as follows:

3. The Parties desire to combine resources in order to construct new bridge structures over
Interstate 40 (I-40), replacing the existing westbound and eastbound Fourth Street
underpass structures, numbers #1183 and #1182. The project will include new bridge
structures over 1-40, pedestrian improvements on the bridges and Fourth Street, Fourth
Street roadway improvements to accommodate the approaches to the new bridge
structures and utility relocations needed for the bridge reconstruction, (the “Bridge
Project”). At the request of the City, the State will design and construct project
enhancements in conjunction with the Bridge Project, including a retaining wall south of the
bridges on the west side of Fourth Street and associated railings, substituting two tube
railings for the barriers separating the FUTS from the traffic on the west side of the bridges
and separating bikes and pedestrians from traffic on the east side of the bridge, an upgraded
pedestrian fence structure on both sides of the bridges sufficient to allow the City to later
construct aesthetic enhancements on the pedestrian fence under an encroachment permit,
and three (3) three inch (3") conduits through the bridges for use by the City under
encroachment permit, (the “Project Enhancements”). The City will be solely responsible for
any and all costs associated with the Project Enhancements, as itemized in Exhibit A,
attached and made a part of this Agreement. The City has paid to the State $94,000.00, for
costs associated with the design of the Project Enhancements. The construction cost for the
Project Enhancements are estimated at $360,017.00. The City will be responsible for

. maintenance as more specifically set forth in Section (I1.)(3.)(f.) of this Agreement.

11._SCOPE OF WORK

Section 11, Paragraphs 1.a,, 1.b,, and 1.d, are revised, and Paragraphs 1.g. and 1.h. are added,
as follows: ’

1. The Parties agree:

a. The Bridge Project construction cost is estimated at $12,308,052.00, as shown on
Exhibit A. The Parties will each contribute $6,154,026.00 toward the construction of the
Bridge Project.

b. To equally share Bridge Project costs that exceed the current $12,308,052.00
construction cost estimate.

d. That if the Agreement is completely or partially terminated, or the final Bridge Project
cost is less than the initial $12,308,052.00 construction cost estimate, the unused
contributions will be returned to both Parties in the same percentages as originally
contributed.

g The City will be solely responsible for all Project Enhancements costs. The construction
cost for said Project Enhancements is estimated at $360,017.00, as itemized in Exhibit A.

Page 2 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

h.

IGA: 18-0007206-]
Amendment No. One: 19-0007441-1

Future I-40 improvements could result in the removal or alteration of the Project
Enhancements, in which case no compensation will be owed to the City.

Section II, Paragraphs 2.a., 2.b,, 2.c., 2.8, and 2.h. are revised, and Paragraphs 2.i. through 2.k.
are added, as follows:

2. The State will:

a.

Execute this Agreement, and if the Bridge Project is approved by Federal Highway
Administration (FHWA) and funds for the Bridge Project are available, be the City’s
authorized agent for the Bridge Project and Project Enhancements.

Administer the procurement and construction of the project plans, specifications and
contract for the Bridge Project and Project Enhancements.

Invoice the City for the costs associated with the construction of the Bridge Project,
estimated at $6,154,026.00, and the costs associated with the construction of the Project
Enhancements estimated at $360,017.00. After the Bridge Project construction costs are
finalized, the State will either reimburse the City in the same percentages as originally
contributed to the Bridge Project or invoice the City, in a 50/50 split, for the difference
between estimated and actual costs to complete the construction of the Bridge Project, if
necessary. After the Project Enhancements costs have been finalized, the State will
either invoice or reimburse the City for the difference between estimated and actual
costs of the Project Enhancements.

Confirm per established procedures of the State's Northcentral District Permit Office,
that the City has a valid annual encroachment permit on file for only routine/minor

" maintenance and emergency maintenance work for the Project Enhancements provided

by the City within the State's rights-of-way. Agree that any new construction or
installation, including any new or replacement fiber installation, shall require a separate
encroachment permit through the State's Northcentral District Permits Office, and shall
issue those encroachment permits in accordance with established regulations and
procedures based on scope of work.

Notify the City of final inspection and acceptance of all the Bridge Project improvements
and Project Enhancements, and be responsible for the maintenance of the structural
integrity of the bridge.

Provide conduit and pull boxes at the Bridge Project location for the sole use of the City.

After receipt and review of the City’s permit application(s) for fiber installation, issue a
permit to the City for approved fiber installation, at ADOT’s reasonable discretion.

Not be obligated to reconstruct Project Enhancements if future freeway projects require
the removal or alteration of the Project Enhancements.

Page 3 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

IGA: 18-0007206-1
Amendment No. One: 19-0007441-]

Section Il, Paragraphs 3.a,, 3.d,, 3.e., and 3.f, are revised and Paragraphs 3.g. through 3.m. are
added, as follows:

3. The City will:

a.

Within 30 days of receipt of an invoice from the State, pay to the State $6,154,026.00 for
the costs associated with the construction of the Bridge Project and $360,017.00 for the
costs associated with the construction of the Project Enhancements. Be responsible for
and pay, in a 50/50 split with the State, total Bridge Project costs that exceed the
original estimate, and all Project Enhancements costs that exceed the original estimate,
within 30 days of receipt of an invoice.

Grant to the State (and its agents and/or contractors), by way of right-of-way permit,
without cost, the temporary right to enter City rights-of-way, as required, to conduct
any and all construction and preconstruction related activities for the Bridge Project
and Project Enhancements, on, to and over said City rights-of-way. This right-of-way
permit will expire with completion of the Bridge Project and Project Enhancements.

Maintain and follow requirements of a valid annual encroachment permit for the
routine/minor maintenance and emergency maintenance work for the Project
Enhancements provided by the City within the State's rights-of-way. Any new
construction or installation, including any fiber installation, shall require a separate
encroachment permit as per the State’s established procedures, which may be obtained
through the State’s Northcentral District Permits Office. Notify the State’s Northcentral
District Permits Office of any emergency maintenance work affecting the State right-of-
way.

After final inspection and acceptance of the Bridge Project, including Project
Enhancements, is complete, assume maintenance responsibility of signing, striping and
maintenance of all pedestrian, bike, and architectural features on Fourth Street
(including on the bridges) as set forth below in this paragraph at its sole expense. The
City is also solely responsible for the maintenance of all Project Enhancements, set forth
in Exhibit A, but not for maintenance of the underlying bridge structure. Maintenance
activities include but are not limited to such activities as snow removal, sweeping,
graffiti removal, litter and trash removal, weed control, sidewalk and Flagstaff Urban
Trail System (“FUTS") concrete panel repair and replacement, pedestrian rail and
guardrail repair, the installed conduit, pull boxes and fiber optic cable, and aesthetic
features: colors, accent colors, and painting of the Project Enhancements on the bridge
structures. Maintenance responsibilities will also include the two tube railing and
associated appurtenances, but does not include the concrete exterior parapets on the
bridges. Repair of any damage caused by vehicle collisions or damage in other ways to
the two tube railings on the bridge or to the Project Enhancements is the responsibility
of the City, however the City is not responsible for repair of damage to the underlying
bridge structure or ADOT standard pedestrian fencing, All improvements on Fourth
Street outside of ADOT right-of-way are the sole responsibility of the City.

Comply with the latest edition Manual on Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD)
published by the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and adopted by ADOT, as per
Arizona Revised Statues § 28-641, when performing any work under this Agreement.

Page 4 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

1GA: 18-0007206-]
Amendment No. One: 19-0007441-1

Traffic Control plans will be reviewed and/or approved by and through the State’s
Northcentral District Permits Office.

h. Pay the State for both design and construction costs of the Project Enhancements as
specified in Recitals 3 above.

i. Be responsible for any and all construction and maintenance costs of all components
associated with fiber installation. Restore any disturbed area to pre-fiber installation
conditions at the City’s sole expense, at the request of the State.

j. Have access to the pull boxes and conduit referenced in Section (11.2.i.) of this
Agreement.

k. Notbe allowed to lease any part of aforementioned conduits to any other agency,
private company, or jurisdiction, for profit during the life of this Agreement.

1. Be responsible to rebuild any Project Enhancements, if desired by the City, if and when
future freeway projects require the removal of the existing Project Enhancements.

m. Submit an encroachment permit application for fiber installation to the Northcentral
District Permits office.

111, MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS
Section IIl, Paragraphs 1., 3., 4., 7., and 19. are revised, as follows:

1. Pursuant to this Agreement, the City designates ADOT as the City’s authonzed agent for the
Bridge Project and Project Enhancements. .

3. The terms, conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall remain in-full forceTand effect
until completion of the Bridge Project and Project Enhancements and-all relateg,deposlts '
and/or reimbursements are made. Any provisions for maintenance shall be perpétual
unless assumed by another competent entity. ,

4. This Agreement may be cancelled at any time prior to the award of the Bridge Project
construction contract and after 30 days written notice to the other Party. After the award of
the contract this Agreement may not be cancelled unless the construction contract is
cancelled by either ADOT or the contractor. It is understood and agreed that, in the event
the City terminates this Agreement, the City shall be responsible for all costs related to the
Bridge Project and Project Enhancements, incurred by the State up to the time of
termination. It is further understood and agreed that, in the event the City terminates this
Agreement, the State shall in no way be obligated to complete the Bridge Project or Project
Enhancements.

7. Should the federal funding related to the Bridge Project be terminated or reduced by the
federal government, or Congress rescinds, fails to renew, or otherwise reduces
apportionments or obligation authority, the State shall in no way be obligated for funding or
liable for future expenses under this Agreement.

Page 5 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

IGA: 18-0007206-1
Amendment No. One: 19-0007441-1

19. The Parties shall ensure that all contractors comply with the applicable requirements of
AR.S. §35-393.01.1

EXCEPT AS AMENDED, ALL OTHER terms and conditions of the Original Agreement remain in full
force and effect.

THIS AMENDMENT NO. ONE shall become effective upon signing and dating of the Determination
Letter by the State's Attorney General.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH A.RS. § 11-952 (D) attached and incorporated in this Amendment No. One
is the written determination of each Party’s legal counsel that the Parties are authorized under the
laws of this State to enter into this Amendment No. One and that the Amendment No. One is in
proper form.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Amendment No. One the day and year first
above written.

CITY OF FLAGSTAFF STATE OF ARIZONA
Department of Transportation
Infrastructure Delivery and Operations Division

CORAL EVANS =
Mayor STEVE BOSCHEN, PE

Division Director

B p (‘Q(x\ W\ DocuSigned by:
cow g = By(ﬁj‘ﬁ Bl

ATTEST: Transportation Systems Management and
Operations Division

- DocuSigned by:
B”JJQ%?JQ%% (72
STACY SALTZBURG By /'&/% %D

ARCHEFHANICF49F

City Clerk BRENT A. CAIN, PE
Division Director

LIn Jordahl v. Brnovich et al,, Case No. 3:17-cv-08263 (D. Ariz.), the U.S. District Court entered a preliminary injunction that enjoins the State from enforcing
ARS.§35-393.01(A) (the “Anti-Israel Boycott Provision”). That statute states that: “[a] public entity may not enter into a contract with a company to
acquire or dispose of services, supplies, information technology or construction unless the contract includes a written certification that the company is not
currently engaged in, and agrees for the duration of the contract to not engage in, a boycott of Israel.” Unless and until the District Court’s injunction in
Jordahl is stayed or lifted, the Anti-Israel Boycott Provision (A.R.S. § 35-393.01(A)) is unenforceable and the State will take no action to enforce it.

Page 6 of 7


b7796
Text Box
BRENT A. CAIN, PE
Division Director


DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

IGA: 18-0007206-1
Amendment No. One: 19-0007441-]

ORNEY APPROVAL FORM FOR THE C FLAGS
[ have reviewed the above referenced Amendment No. One to the Original Agreement between the
State of Arizona, acting by and through its DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, and the CITY OF
FLAGSTAFF, an agreement among public agencies which, has been reviewed pursuant to Arizona
Revised Statutes §§ 11-951 through 11-954 and declare this Amendment No. One to be in proper

form and within the powers and authority granted to the City under the laws of the State of Arizona.

No opinion is expressed as to the authority of the State to enter into this Amendment No. One.

=7 271 e a/30 / 20\A

City Attorney Date

Page 7 of 7



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

TRACS No. Project No.
040 CN 198 H8815 01D 040-D(234)T

Highway Termini
Ash Fork - Flagstaff Highway (1-40)

EXHIBIT A

ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
INTERMODAL TRANSPORTATION DIVISION
CONTRACTS AND SPECIFICATIONS SECTION

COMBINED ESTIMATE
Stage IV
Item County District Gross Length Net Length
COCONINO NORTHCENTRAL 1.79 MILES 1.79 MILES

Location
4TH ST BRIDGES Str. #1182, 1183

SHEET 1 OF 11
DATE: 9/9/2019

Prepared By
AECOM



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

040 CN 198 H8815 01D COMBINED ESTIMATE SHEET 2 OF 11
040-D(234)T Stage IV SUBMITTAL DATE: 9/9/2019

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
2020021 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER L.FT. 24 $15.00 $360.00
2020025 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALKS, DRIVEWAYS AND SLABS SQ.FT. 120 $6.00 $720.00
2020027 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE BARRIER L.FT. 160 $30.00 $4,800.00
2020029 REMOVAL OF ASPHALTIC CONCRETE PAVEMENT SQ.YD. 9618 $8.00 $76,944.00
2020041 REMOVAL OF PIPE L.FT. 99 $50.00 $4,950.00
2020057 REMOVE AND SALVAGE (END ANCHOR) EACH 2 $300.00 $600.00
2020060 REMOVE AND SALVAGE (GUARDRAIL END TERMINAL) EACH 5 $300.00 $1,500.00
2020065 REMOVAL OF TREES EACH 296 $250.00 $74,000.00
2020072 REMOVE AND SALVAGE GUARD RAIL L.FT. 3227 $5.00 $16,135.00
2020084 REMOVE BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT (MILLING) (2 1/2") SQ.YD. 16573 $2.50 $41,432.50
2020120 REMOVE (WIRE FENCE) L.FT. 529 $5.00 $2,645.00
2020153 REMOVE (SIGNS, STRUCTURES, FOUNDATIONS, AND POSTS) L.SUM 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
2020151 REMOVE DETOUR L.SUM 1 $120,000.00 $120,000.00
2020360 REMOVE ASBESTOS MATERIAL L.SUM 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
2020366 REMOVE LEAD-BASED PAINT MATERIALS L.SUuM 1 $15,000.00 $15,000.00
2020370 DISPOSE OF LEAD-BASED PAINT MATERIALS (FORCE ACCOUNT) L.SUM 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
2030302 ROADWAY EXCAVATION (WITH ROCK) Cu.YD. 14797 $35.00 $517,895.00
2030801 BORROW CU.YD. 35543 $15.00 $533,145.00
3030022 AGGREGATE BASE, CLASS 2 CU.YD. 10666 $45.00 $479,970.00
3030024 AGGREGATE SUBBASE, CLASS 4 (SELECT FILL) CU.YD. 879 $45.00 $39,555.00
4040111 BITUMINOUS TACK COAT TON 1 $500.00 $500.00
4040116 APPLY BITUMINOUS TACK COAT HOUR 2 $150.00 $300.00
4040125 FOG COAT TON 14 $700.00 $9,800.00
4040163 BLOTTER MATERIAL TON 40 $100.00 $4,000.00

H8815_01D_Estimate_100% 4th St Bridges.xis,Bid Base




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

040 CN 198 H8815 01D COMBINED ESTIMATE SHEET 3 OF 11

040-D(234)T Stage IV SUBMITTAL DATE: 9/9/2019
ITEM NO, DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
4040230 ASPHALT BINDER (PG 64-28) TON 39 $500.00 $19,500.00
4080005 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (MISCELLANEOUS STRUCTURAL) ( TON 8629 $110.00 $949,180.00
4160002 ASPHALTIC CONCRETE (3/4” MIX) (END PRODUCT) TON 773 $60.00 $46,380.00
4160031 MINERAL ADMIXTURE TON 7 $90.00 $630.00
5012930 PIPE CULVERT, 30" LFT. 474 $140.00 $66,360.00
5014130 FLARED END SECTION (30") (C-13.20) EACH 2 $1,500.00 $3,000.00
5030183 DROP INLET (SPECIAL DETAIL DD1, W/ GRATE) EACH 1 $10,000.00 $10,000.00
5012524 STORM DRAIN PIPE, 24" L.FT. 121 $150.00 $18,150.00
5030337 CATCH BASIN,TYPE B, B=5-6" (MAG DET. 531) EACH 2 $5,000.00 $10,000.00
6070038 PERFORATED SIGN POST SLIP BASE EACH 4 $200.00 $800.00
6070057 PERFORATED SIGN POST 2 1/2T L.FT. 62 $20.00 $1,240.00
6070060 FOUNDATION FOR SIGN POST (CONCRETE) EACH 4 $250.00 $1,000.00
6080005 WARNING, MARKER, OR REGULATORY SIGN PANEL SQ.FT. 40 $25.00 $1,000.00
6080081 FLAT SHEET ALUMINUM W/ DIRECT APPLY OR SILK-SCREEN CHARACTERS (0.090") SQ.FT. 20 $25.00 $500.00
6110200 METAL HANDRAIL ( L.FT. 128 $30.00 $11,520.00
7015010 TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER (INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL) L.FT. 22009 $15.00 $330,135.00
7015020 TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATORS (INSTALLATION AND REMOVAL) EACH 13 $1,200.00 $15,600.00
7015032 TEMPORARY PREFORMED MARKING (TYPE Il, TAPE LINE) L.FT. 65963 $2.00 $131,926.00
7015052 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING (STRIPE) L.FT. 26123 $0.50 $13,061.50
7016020 TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER (IN USE) L.FT./DAY 2694600 $0.07 $188,622.00
7016021 TEMPORARY IMPACT ATTENUATORS (IN -USE) EACH-DAY 1,374 $25.00 $34,350.00
7016030 BARRICADE (TYPE Il, VERT.PANEL, TUBULAR MARKER) EACH-DAY 38,426 $0.30 $11,527.80
7016031 BARRICADE (TYPE Ill, HIGH LEVEL FLAG TREES) EACH-DAY 2,578 $0.50 $1,289.00

H8815_01D_Estimate_100% 4th St Bridges.xis,Bid Base




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

040 CN 198 H8815 01D COMBINED ESTIMATE SHEET4 OF 11
040-D(234)T Stage IV SUBMITTAL DATE: 9/9/2019

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
7016032 PORTABLE SIGN STANDS (RIGID) EACH-DAY 290 $0.35 $101.50
7016033 PORTABLE SIGN STANDS (SPRING TYPE) EACH-DAY 1,584 $1.00 $1,584.00
7016035 WARNING LIGHTS (TYPE A) EACH-DAY 7,860 $0.20 $1,592.00
7016037 WARNING LIGHTS (TYPE C) EACH-DAY 41,324 $0.20 $8,264.80
7016039 EMBEDDED SIGN POST EACH-DAY 14,804 $0.25 $3,701.00
7016051 TEMPORARY SIGN (LESS THAN 10 S.F.) EACH-DAY 5,652 $0.50 $2,826.00
7016052 TEMPORARY SIGN (10 S.F. OR MORE) EACH-DAY 8,826 $0.70 $6,178.20
7016061 FLASHING ARROW PANEL EACH-DAY 680 $20.00 $13,600.00
7016067 CHANGEABLE MESSAGE BOARD (CONTRACTOR FURNISHED) EACH-DAY 1,652 $30.00 $49,560.00
7016078 FLAGGING SERVICES (LOCAL ENFORCEMENT OFFICER) HOUR 156 $75.00 $11,625.00
7016080 FLAGGING SERVICES (DPS) HOUR 155 $65.25 $10,113.75
7050070 PRIMER-SEALER FOR PCCP (STRIPING) L.FT. 5,698 $0.50 $2,849.00
7060100 PAVEMENT MARKER, RECESSED, TYPE C EACH 260 $4.00 $1,040.00
7060102 PAVEMENT MARKER, RECESSED, TYPE E EACH 520 $4.00 $2,080.00
7080001 PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINTED) (WHITE) L.FT. 15042 $0.15 $2,256.30
7080011 PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINTED) (YELLOW) LFT. 13096 $0.15 $1,864.40
7080121 PERMANENT PAVEMENT MARKING (PAINTED SYMBOL) (ARROW) EACH 1 $175.00 $175.00
7090001 DUAL COMPONENT PAVEMENT MARKING (WHITE EPOXY) (0.090") LFT. 22,583 $0.50 $11,291.50
7080002 DUAL COMPONENT PAVEMENT MARKING (YELLOW EPOXY) (0.030") L.FT. 18,286 $0.50 $9,148.00
7090012 DUAL COMPONENT PAVEMENT SYMBOL (0.090") EACH 1 $250.00 $250.00
7090014 REMOVAL OF CURING COMPOUND FOR STRIPING (0.080") L.FT. 5,698 $0.40 $2,279.20
8030115 ROCK MULCH ( Cu.YD. 60 $120.00 $7,200.00
8050003 SEEDING (CLASS 1) ACRE 13 $4,000.00 $52,000.00

H8815_01D_Estimate_100% 4th St Bridges.xls,Bid Base




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

040 CN 198 H8815 01D COMBINED ESTIMATE SHEET 5 OF 11
040-D(234)T Stage IV SUBMITTAL DATE: 9/9/2019
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
8101007 EROSION CONTROL (RIPRAP) (GRADATION B) CU.YD. 139 $100.00 $13,800.00
8101012 EROSION CONTROL (SILT FENCE ) L.FT. 1,283 $12.00 $15,396.00
8101014 EROSION CONTROL (CURB INLET PROTECTION) L.FT. 20 $30.00 $600.00
8101018 EROSION CONTROL (CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE) $Q.YD. 1,000 $20.00 $20,000.00
8101029 EROSION CONTROL (ROCK MULCH) (GRADATION C) CU.YD. 109 $120.00 $13,080.00
8101035 EROSION CONTROL (SEDIMENT LOGS) (20%) L.FT. 160 $8.00 $1,280.00
9010001 MOBILIZATION L.SUM 1 $970,000.00 $970,000.00
9020004 CHAIN LINK FENCE, TYPE 1 (72") L.FT. 242 $20.00 $4,840.00
9030008 FENCE (COF STD DETAIL 14-01-010) L.FT. 338 $30.00 $10,140.00
9050001 GUARD RAIL, W-BEAM, SINGLE FACE L.FT. 2938 $25.00 $73,450.00
9050010 GUARD RAIL (SPECIAL DETAIL) (DETAIL B) L.FT. 100 $50.00 $5,000.00
9050026 GUARD RAIL TERMINAL (TANGENT TYPE) EACH 2 $3,500.00 $7,000.00
8050036 GUARD RAIL, ANCHOR ASSEMBLY EACH 2 $1,200.00 $2,400.00
9080094 CURB AND GUTTER/ SIDEWALK TRANSITION (DETAIL A) EACH 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00
9080101 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE A (MAG DET. 220-1) (TYPE A) L.FT. 457 $45.00 $20,565.00
9080241 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (MAG DET. 230) SQ.FT. 1372 $8.00 $10,976.00
9080242 CONCRETE SIDEWALK (COF STD DETAIL 14-01-010) SQ.FT. 2999 $8.00 $23,992.00
9100113 CONCRETE BARRIER TRANSITION (STD DTL C-10.75) EACH 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
9100114 CONCRETE BARRIER TRANSITION (STD DTL C-10.78) EACH 1 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
9130001 RIPRAP (DUMPED) (D50=6-INCH) CU.YD. 8 $205.00 $1,640.00
9240170 CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL L.SUM 1 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
9240181 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (CONTROL OF NOXOIUS WEEDS){MANUAL METHODS) SQ.YD. 1,486 $0.50 $743.00
9240182 MISCELLANEOUS WORK (CONTROL OF NOXOIUS WEEDS)YHERBICIDE) SQ.YD. 2,972 $0.25 $743.00

H8815_01D_Estimate_100% 4th St Bridges.xis,Bid Base




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

040 CN 198 H8815 01D COMBINED ESTIMATE SHEET 6 OF 11
040-D(234)T Stage IV SUBMITTAL DATE: 9/9/2019
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
9250001 CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING AND LAYOUT L.SUM 1 $100,000.00 $100,000.00
9280036 GROUND-IN RUMBLE STRIP (8 INCH) L.FT. 10,712 $0.50 $5,356.00
9280037 GROUND-IN RUMBLE STRIP (12 INCH) L.FT. 11,611 $0.75 $8,708.25
ROADWAY TOTAL $5,450,021.70

H8815_01D_Estimate_100% 4th St Bridges.xls,Bid Base




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

040 CN 198 H8815 01D COMBINED ESTIMATE SHEET 7 OF 11
040-D(234)T Stage IV SUBMITTAL DATE: 9/9/2019
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
4TH ST UP EB, STR. NO. 1182
2020002 | A | REMOVE BRIDGE L.SUM 1 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
2030501 | A| STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION CU.YD. 1,500 $30.00 $45,000.00
2030506 | A | STRUCTURE BACKFILL ‘ CU.YD. 490 $65.00 $31,850.00
2030509 | A| STRUCTURE BACKFILL (FLOW FILL) CU.YD. 30 $200.00 $6,000.00
6010003 | A | STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (CLASS S) (FC = 3,500) CuU.YD. 212 $750.00 $159,000.00
6010005 | A [ STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (CLASS S) (FC = 4,500) CU.YD. 694 $750.00 $620,500.00
6011132 | A | COMBINATION PEDESTRIAN-TRAFFIC BRIDGE RAILING LFT. 356 $350.00 $124,600.00
6011348 | A | DECK JOINT ASSEMBLY (4X4 COMPRESSION SEAL) L.FT. 190 $300.00 $57,000.00
6011371 | A| APPROACH SLAB (SD 2.01) SQ.FT. 3,631 $45.00 $163,395.00
6014954 | A [ PRECAST, P/S MEMBER (AASHTO TYPE 6 GIRDER) L.FT. 1,355 $320.00 $433,600.00
6050002 | A [ REINFORCING STEEL LB. 42,400 $1.25 $63,000.00
6050012 | A | REINFORCING STEEL (EPOXY COATED) LB. 112,430 $1.65 $186,509.50
7320476 | A | JUNCTIONBOX (TYPE Il) ' EACH 1 $700.00 $700.00
9140153 | A | RETAINING WALL (CIP) SQ.FT. 345 $60.00 $20,700.00
9240050 | A | MISCELLANEOUS WORK (SLIDE BRIDGE) L.SUM 1 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
A |LUMP SUM STRUCTURE (TOTAL OF PRECEEDING STRUCTURE ITEMS) 1 $2,100,854.50 | $2,100,854.50
4TH ST UP EB, STR. NO. 1182 $2,100,854.50

H8815_01D_Estimate_100% 4th St Bridges.xIs,Bid Base



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

040 CN 198 H8815 01D COMBINED ESTIMATE SHEET 8 OF 11
040-D(234)T Stage IV SUBMITTAL DATE: 9/9/2019
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
4TH ST UP WB, STR. NO. 1183
2020002 REMOVE BRIDGE L.SUM 1 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
2030501 STRUCTURAL EXCAVATION CU.YD. 1,475 $30.00 $44,250.00
2030506 STRUCTURE BACKFILL Cu.YD. 485 $65.00 $31,525.00
2030509 STRUCTURE BACKFILL (FLOW FILL) CuU.YD. 30 $200.00 $6,000.00
6010003 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (CLASS S) (F'C = 3,500) Cu.YD. 212 $750.00 $159,000.00
6010005 STRUCTURAL CONCRETE (CLASS S) (F'C = 4,500) CuU.YD. 716 $750.00 $537,000.00
6011132 COMBINATION PEDESTRIAN-TRAFFIC BRIDGE RAILING L.FT. 356 $350.00 $124,600.00
6011348 DECK JOINT ASSEMBLY (4X4 COMPRESSION SEAL) L.FT. 95 $300.00 $28,500.00
6011371 APPROACH SLAB (SD 2.01) SQFT. 3,631 $45.00 $163,395.00
6014954 PRECAST, P/S MEMBER (AASHTO TYPE 6 GIRDER) L.FT. 1,356 $320.00 $433,600.00
6050002 REINFORCING STEEL LB. 42,400 $1.25 $53,000.00
6050012 REINFORCING STEEL (EPOXY COATED) LB. 112,430 $1.65 $186,509.50
7320476 JUNCTION BOX (TYPE Il) EACH 1 $700.00 $700.00
9240050 MISCELLANEOUR WORK (SLIDE BRIDGE) L.SUM 1 $150,000.00 $150,000.00
LUMP SUM STRUCTURE (TOTAL OF PRECEEDING STRUCTURE ITEMS) 1 $2,067,079.50 | $2,067,079.50
4TH ST UP WB, STR. NO. 1183 $2,067,079.50

H8815_01D_Estimate_100% 4th St Bridges.xls,8id Base




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

040 CN 198 H8815 01D COMBINED ESTIMATE SHEET 9 OF 11
040-D(234)T Stage IV SUBMITTAL DATE: 9/9/2019
ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNIT QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
CITY OF FLAGSTAFF ADDITIONAL ITEMS
2030801 | C| BORROW CU.YD. 436 $15.00 $6,540.00
6011134 | C| TWO TUBE BRIDGE RAIL L.FT. 619 $120.00 $74,280.00
6100026 | C | PAINT STRUCTURE (BRIDGES AND RETAINING WALLS) SQ.FT. 1 $40,000.00 $40,000.00
7020007 | C | IMPACT ATTENUATION DEVICE EACH 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
7320476 | C | JUNCTIONBOX (TYPE Il) EACH 2 $700.00 $1,400.00
8010001 | C | MOBILIZATION L.SUM 1 $27,000.00 $27,000.00
9030009 | C| FENCE (AT TWO TUBE RAIL) L.FT. 431 $10.00 $4,310.00
9240119 | C | MISCELLANEOUS WORK (ADDITIONAL FENCE POSTS FOR FUTURE FENCE AESTHETICS) EACH 30 $830.00 $24,800.00
9240053 | C| MISCELLANEOUS WORK (PINE CONE BARRIER RUSTICATION) L.SUM 1 $2,150.00 $2,150.00
9240112 | C| MISCELLANEOUS WORK (INSTALL 3 - 3" DIA CONDUIT) L.FT. 794 $10.00 $7,840.00
9140155 | C | RETAINING WALL (MSE) SQFT. 1,104 $60.00 $66,240.00
9240170 | C| CONTRACTOR QUALITY CONTROL L.SUM 1 $5,400.00 $5,400.00
9250001 | C| CONSTRUCTION SURVEYING AND LAYOUT L.SUM 1 $4,000.00 $4,000.00
C |LUMP SUM COF ITEMS (TOTAL OF PRECEEDING ITEMS) 1 $269,160.00 $269,160.00
CITY OF FLAGSTAFF ADDITIONAL ITEMS $269,160.00

H8815_01D_Estimate_100% 4th St Bridges.xis,Bid Base




DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

Stage IV SUBMITTAL CONTRACTS AND SPECIFICATIONS SERVICES SHEET 10 OF 11
COMBINED ESTIMATE DATE: 9/9/2019
PROJECT SUMMARY SHEET
Project No. Termini Location Prepared By
040 CN 198 H8815 01D Ash Fork - Flagstaff Highway (i-40) 4TH ST BRIDGES Str. #1182, 1183 AECOM
040-D(234)T
50 / 50 SHARED COSTS BETWEEN ADOT AND CITY OF FLAGSTAFF
STRUCTURE NUMBER OF BID
CODE SECTION DESCRIPTIONS ITEMS AMOUNT
ROADWAY ITEMS 96 $5,450,021.70
A 4TH ST UP EB, STR. NO. 1182 15 $2,100,854.50
8 4TH ST UP WB, STR. NO. 1183 14 $2,067,079.50
SUBTOTAL 125 $9,617,955.70
0% UNIDENTIFIED ITEMS $0.00
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING $946,216.00
5% CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY| $480,897.79
POST DESIGN SERVICES $154,250.00
SUBTOTAL $11,199,319.49
CONTRACTOR INCENTIVES $0.00
TOTAL 125 $11,199,319.49
9.80% INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION (ICAP) $1,108,732.63
GRAND TOTAL 125 $12,308,052.11

H8815_01D_Estimate_100% 4th St Bridges.xls, Summary



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3AB8AD61-6E97-48C5-87D9-9FE13BEF9206

Stage IV SUBMITTAL

CONTRACTS AND SPECIFICATIONS SERVICES

SHEET 11 OF 11

COMBINED ESTIMATE DATE: 9/9/2019
PROJECT SUMMARY SHEET
Project No. Termini Location Prepared By
040 CN 198 H8815 01D Ash Fork - Flagstaff Highway (I-40) 4TH ST BRIDGES Str. #1182, 1183 AECOM
040-D(234)T
100% COST FOR CITY OF FLAGSTAFF
STRUCTURE NUMBER OF BID
CODE SECTION DESCRIPTIONS ITEMS AMOUNT
C CITY OF FLAGSTAFF ADDITIONAL ITEMS 13 $269,160.00
SUBTOTAL 13 $269,160.00
0% UNIDENTIFIED ITEMS $0.00
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING $26,916.00
5% CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY $27,200.00
POST DESIGN SERVICES $4,310.00
SUBTOTAL $327,586.00
CONTRACTOR INCENTIVES $0.00
TOTAL 13 $327,586.00
9.80% INDIRECT COST ALLOCATION (ICAP) $32,431.01
GRAND TOTAL 13 $360,017.01

H8815_01D_Estimate_100% 4th St Bridges.xls, Summary




RESOLUTION NO. 2019-44

A RESOLUTION OF THE FLAGSTAFF CITY COUNCIL, APPROVING

. AMENDMENT NO. ONE TO AN INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
BETWEEN THE ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE
CITY OF FLAGSTAFF FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE FOURTH STREET
AND INTERSTATE 40 BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT.

RECITALS:

WHEREAS, the Arizona 'Department of Transportation-and City of Flagstaff desire to amend an
mtergovernmental agreement for construction of the Fourth Street and Interstate 40 Bridge
_ Replacement Project (the “Bridge Project”); and

WHEREAS, the INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT, IGAA18-00VO,7206-I, A.G. Contract No. -
P001 2018 003355, was executed on December 3, 2018 (the “IGA”),

WHEREAS, the Bridge Project will be constructed per the contract documents, developed under
IGA 17-0006701-1; and _

WHEREAS, the pattles to the IGA have updated information related to the scope and cost of the '
Bridge Pro;ect and thls updated |nformat|on is set forth in this proposed Amendment No. One;
and

WHEREAS, the purpose of the IGA and this'Amen'dment No. One is to set forth the parties’
respective duties and obligations with respect to the construction of the Bridge Project; and

WHEREAS,. the State is empowered by Arizona Revised Statutes § 28-401 and the City is
empowered by Arizona Revised Statutes §§ 48-572 to amend this IGA, and )

WHEREAS, the City Council has read and considered the staff summary report and proposed
Amendment No. One attached thereto, and finds that it is in the best mterests of the City to amend
the IGA

ENACTMENTS

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF. THE CITY OF FLAGSTAFF AS
FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. In Generat.

' The Flagstaff City Council hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute Amendment No. One to the .
IGA between the State of Arizona, acting by and through its Department of Transportation, and
the City of Flagstaff, Arizona, attached hereto as Exhibit One, which shall become effective upon
the date first executed by both parties (“Effective Date”).



RESOLUTION NO. 2019-44 ' o PAGE 2

SECTION 2. Effective Date.
This resolution shall be immediately effective upon adoption .

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Councn of the City of Flagstaff thlS 17th day of

‘September 2019.
MA%BE%g ::-5 | o

ATTEST:

 Exhibits:
Exhibit One - Amendment No. One



DAWN NORTHUP

OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL DIVISION CHIEF COUNSEL
SUSAN E. DAVIS
MARK BRNOVICH STATE GOVERNMENT DIVISION / ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
ATTORNEY GENERAL TRANSPORTATION SECTION DIRECT LINE: 602-542-8855

E-MAIL: SUSAN.DAVIS@AZAG.GOV

INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT
DETERMINATION

A.G. Contract No. P0012018003355 (ADOT IGA/JPA 18-0007206-1 Amendment
No. One: 19-0007441-1), an Agreement between public agencies, the State of Arizona and
the City of Flagstaff, has been reviewed pursuant to A.R.S. §§ 11-951 through 11-954 and
28-401, by the undersigned Assistant Attorney General who has determined that it is in the
proper form and is within the powers and authority granted to the State of Arizona.

No opinion is expressed as to the authority of the remaining Parties, other than the

State or its agencies, to enter into said Agreement.

DATED: September 26, 2019

MARK BRNOVICH
Attorney General

@ﬁj&f/@

SUSAN E. DAVIS
Assistant Attorney General
Transportation Section

SED/sp/8232718

2005 N CENTRAL AVE, PHOENIX, AZ 85004-1592 ¢ WWW.AZAG.GOV





